

GAHC010002222026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Tr.P.(C)./1/2026

SMT KANGKANA RAJBONGSHI
D/O- SRI PRADIP RAJBONGSHI ,
W/O- SRI GAUTAM MAHANTA ,
R/O- VILL- URMI NAGAR, NARANGI, BYE LANE NO.1 , P.S.-NOONMATI,
P.O.- NARENGI, DIST.-KAMRUPM , ASSAM PIN- 781026

VERSUS

SRI GAUTAM MAHANTA
S/O- SRI SATISH MAHANTA,
R/O- VILL- PURANI GOROIBARI,
P.S.- UDALGURI ,P.O.- UDALGURI ,MOUZA- BARSILAJHAR, DIST-
UDALGURI, BTR, ASSAM, PIN- 784509

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P THAKURIA, S MEDHI,MS. D KHAKHALARY,MR G KAKOTI

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

-BEFORE-
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS
ORDER

22.06.2026

Heard Mr. H. Bora, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The petitioner, stated to be the wife is seeking transfer of Title Suit (D) Case No.35/2025 from the Court of District Judge, Udalguri at Udalguri, Assam to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Kamrup(M), at Guwahati, due to her inconvenience.

It is stated that she was married with the respondent and due to some atrocities, she had to leave the matrimonial home, the divorce proceeding has been filed her husband.

As per the office note, the service is not complete upon upon the respondent.

The petitioner side shall take fresh steps upon the respondent by speed post. The petitioner is also at liberty to resort to dasti service, in which case, compliance affidavit shall be filed.

Considered the prayer of the learned counsel for stay till the returnable date.

Upon giving my consideration to the matter, it is directed that further proceedings in Title Suit (D) Case No.35/2025 pending before the learned Court of District Judge, Udalguri at Udalguri, shall remain **stayed** till the next date of listing of this transfer petition.

List this matter again on 27.07.2026.

JUDGE